

No. 23-367

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STARBUCKS CORPORATION,
PETITIONER,

v.

M. KATHLEEN MCKINNEY, REGIONAL DIRECTOR OF
REGION 15 OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
RESPONDENT.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ARTHUR T. CARTER
LITTLER MENDELSON
*2001 Ross Avenue
Suite 1500
Dallas, TX 75201*

ALFRED JOHN HARPER, III
LITTLER MENDELSON
*1301 McKinney Street
Suite 1900
Houston, TX 77010*

LISA S. BLATT
Counsel of Record
SARAH M. HARRIS
TYLER J. BECKER
NOAH C. MCCULLOUGH*
EDWARD L. PICKUP
JOSHUA A. HANLEY†
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*680 Maine Avenue SW
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 434-5000
lblatt@wc.com*

* Admitted in the District of Columbia under an emergency examination waiver and practicing law under the supervision of D.C. Bar members pursuant to D.C. Court of Appeals Rule 46-A.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT.....	2
A. Statutory Background	4
B. Factual Background	6
C. Administrative and Judicial Proceedings.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	18
I. Section 10(j) Incorporates the Four-Part Test.....	18
A. The Four-Part Test Applies Absent a Clear Statement.....	19
B. Section 10(j)'s Text Evokes Classic Equity Language	22
C. History and Strong Practical Considerations Confirm the Four-Part Test Applies	29
II. The Sixth Circuit's Two-Part Test Is Indefensible..	33
III. Deferring to the NLRB Is Highly Inappropriate...	38
IV. Vacatur and Remand Is Warranted.....	47
CONCLUSION	49

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990).....	40
<i>Ahearn v. Jackson Hosp. Corp.</i> ,	
351 F.3d 226 (6th Cir. 2003)	35-36
<i>Am. Foreign Serv. Ass’n v. Baker</i> ,	
895 F.2d 1460 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	24
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell</i> ,	
480 U.S. 531 (1987)	26-27
<i>Arlook v. S. Lichtenberg & Co.</i> ,	
952 F.2d 367 (11th Cir. 1992)	33-34
<i>Ashcroft v. Am. C.L. Union</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	20
<i>Axon Enter. v. FTC</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023).....	37
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 585 U.S. 155 (2018).....	21
<i>Beth Israel Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 483 (1978).....	41
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 597 U.S. 785 (2022)	29
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> ,	
488 U.S. 204 (1988)	40
<i>Boyle v. Zacharie</i> , 31 U.S. 648 (1832)	19
<i>Brown v. Swann</i> , 35 U.S. 497 (1836)	21
<i>CFTC v. Walsh</i> , 618 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2010)	44
<i>Chester v. Grane Healthcare Co.</i> ,	
666 F.3d 87 (3d Cir. 2011).....	33
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	39
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 556 U.S. 1401 (2009) (Ginsburg,	
J., in chambers)	21
<i>Cortez Byrd Chips, Inc. v. Bill Harbert Constr. Co.</i> ,	
529 U.S. 193 (2000)	36
<i>Douds v. Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n</i> ,	
147 F. Supp. 103 (S.D.N.Y. 1956)	35
<i>Dupree v. Younger</i> , 598 U.S. 729 (2023)	47
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> ,	
547 U.S. 388 (2006)	22, 24, 27, 44

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>EEOC v. Anchor Hocking Corp.</i> , 666 F.2d 1037 (6th Cir. 1981)	43
<i>EEOC v. Astra U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 94 F.3d 738 (1st Cir. 1996).....	43
<i>EEOC v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 2022 WL 1265938 (D. Neb. Apr. 28, 2022).....	43
<i>EEOC v. Cosmair, Inc.</i> , 821 F.2d 1085 (5th Cir. 1987)	44
<i>EEOC v. Pac. Press Pub. Ass’n</i> , 535 F.2d 1182 (9th Cir. 1976)	44
<i>Fleischut v. Nixon Detroit Diesel, Inc.</i> , 859 F.2d 26 (6th Cir. 1988)	36
<i>FTC v. Univ. Health, Inc.</i> , 938 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1991)	44
<i>Georgia v. Brailsford</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 402 (1792)	19
<i>Glacier Nw., Inc. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 598 U.S. 771 (2023)	5
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S. A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999)	19, 22
<i>Hadsall v. Sunbelt Rentals, Inc.</i> , 993 F.3d 992 (7th Cir. 2021)	6
<i>Hall v. Cole</i> , 412 U.S. 1 (1973).....	22
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944).....	22, 26
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010).....	20
<i>HollyFrontier Cheyenne Refin., LLC v. Renewable Fuels Ass’n</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2172 (2021).....	23
<i>In re Debs</i> , 158 U.S. 564 (1895).....	19
<i>John Doe Co. v. CFPB</i> , 849 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2017) (per curiam).....	37
<i>Kerwin v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , 657 F. Supp. 3d 1002 (E.D. Mich. 2023).....	6
<i>Kinney v. Pioneer Press</i> , 881 F.2d 485 (7th Cir. 1989)	22, 35

VI

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Kobell v. Suburban Lines, Inc.</i> , 731 F.2d 1076 (3d Cir. 1984)	36
<i>Kreisberg v. HealthBridge Mgmt., LLC</i> , 732 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2013)	37
<i>McKinney v. Ozburn-Hessey Logistics, LLC</i> , 875 F.3d 333 (6th Cir. 2017)	12-13, 33
<i>McKinney v. S. Bakeries, LLC</i> , 786 F.3d 1119 (8th Cir. 2015)	29
<i>Miller v. Cal. Pac. Med. Ctr.</i> , 19 F.3d 449 (9th Cir. 1994) (en banc).....	33
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000)	13, 29
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010)	20
<i>Muffley v. Spartan Mining Co.</i> , 570 F.3d 534 (4th Cir. 2009)	23, 33, 36, 48
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008).....	20
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	19, 22, 38
<i>Overstreet v. El Paso Disposal, L.P.</i> , 625 F.3d 844 (5th Cir. 2010)	34
<i>Parker v. Winnipiseogee Lake Cotton & Woolen Co.</i> , 67 U.S. 545 (1862)	20
<i>Pharm. Rsch. & Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003)	20
<i>Phx. Ry. Co. of Ariz. v. Geary</i> , 239 U.S. 277 (1915).....	20
<i>Polselli v. IRS</i> , 598 U.S. 432 (2023)	34
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946)	22
<i>R.R. Comm’n of Tex. v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941)	21
<i>Reuben v. FDIC</i> , 760 F. Supp. 934 (D.D.C. 1991).....	24
<i>Romag Fasteners, Inc v. Fossil, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1492 (2020)	34
<i>Russell v. Farley</i> , 105 U.S. 433 (1881)	20-21
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974).....	21

VII

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>SEC v. Blatt</i> , 583 F.2d 1325 (5th Cir. 1978).....	44
<i>SEC v. Cavanagh</i> , 155 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 1998)	44
<i>Sharp v. Parents in Cmty. Action, Inc.</i> , 172 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 1999)	33
<i>Sharp v. Webeo Indus., Inc.</i> , 225 F.3d 1130 (10th Cir. 2000)	33, 36
<i>Sheeran v. Am. Com. Lines, Inc.</i> , 683 F.2d 970 (6th Cir. 1982)	12
<i>Smith v. Berryhill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1765 (2019)	40
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005)	42
<i>Starbucks Corp.</i> , 2023 WL 3254440 (ALJ May 4, 2023)	14, 40
<i>Taggart v. Lorenzen</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1795 (2019).....	24-25
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pacific Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 566 U.S. 560 (2012)	23
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	28
<i>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 366 U.S. 316 (1961)	22
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	39
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001)	19, 26
<i>United States v. Prof. Air Traffic Controllers Org.</i> , 524 F. Supp. 160 (D.D.C. 1981).....	24
<i>United States v. Progressive, Inc.</i> , 467 F. Supp. 990 (W.D. Wis. 1979)	45
<i>United States v. Rodgers</i> , 461 U.S. 677 (1983).....	22
<i>United States v. Szoka</i> , 260 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2001)	24
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982)	23, 25, 27, 29, 37
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022).....	21
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	2, 12, 18-21, 47

VIII

	Page
Statutes and Regulations:	
5 U.S.C.	
§ 7123	24-25, 42
§ 8477	46
7 U.S.C.	
§ 13a-1	44
§ 136q	46
§ 2159	45
§ 3807	45
8 U.S.C. § 1188	46
12 U.S.C.	
§ 2607	46
§ 5564	46
15 U.S.C.	
§ 53	44
§ 77t	44
§ 78u	44
§ 797	45
§ 1116	28
§ 1195	46
§ 2648	45
16 U.S.C.	
§ 1536	28
§ 3120	27
§ 6516	29
18 U.S.C. § 3626	29
21 U.S.C. § 882	26
22 U.S.C. § 4109	24, 42
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1254	1
§ 1345	19

IX

	Page
Statutes and Regulations—continued:	
29 U.S.C.	
§ 153	5
§ 158	5, 9, 34
§ 160(a)	4
§ 160(b)	2, 5
§ 160(c).....	5, 41
§ 160(e)	5
§ 160(f)	5
§ 160(h)	30
§ 160(j)	2-6, 10-11, 13-18, 22-24, 26-32, 34-38, 40-41, 48
§ 160(l)	16, 30, 34-35
§ 161	5
§ 178	15, 28, 30
§ 217	46
§ 660	24, 42
§ 662	43
33 U.S.C.	
§ 1311	27
§ 1319	37
§ 1323	27
35 U.S.C. § 283.....	26
42 U.S.C.	
§ 262	28
§ 263a	45
§ 300ff-139	45
§ 300h-3	46
§ 2000e-5.....	43
§ 2280	45
§ 3612	25, 42, 45
§ 3614	45
§ 2305-6.....	28-29
46 U.S.C. § 2305.....	45

	Page
Statutes and Regulations—continued:	
47 U.S.C.	
§ 223.....	45
§ 402.....	23, 42
49 U.S.C. § 5122.....	45
50 U.S.C. § 925 (1944)	26
52 U.S.C.	
§ 10306.....	45
§ 10308.....	45
§ 30107.....	46
§ 30109.....	46
First Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, 1 Stat. 73.....	19
Pub. L. No. 72-65, 47 Stat. 70 (1932)	
(codified at 29 U.S.C. § 101 <i>et seq.</i>).....	29
Pub. L. No. 80-101, 61 Stat. 136 (1947)	22
29 C.F.R.	
§ 101.4.....	5
§ 101.8.....	5
§ 101.10.....	5, 39
§ 101.12.....	5, 39
§ 102.35.....	5
§ 102.46.....	5
Other Authorities:	
Dee-Ann Durbin, <i>As Starbucks Unionizing Slows, Some Strike, Others Skeptical</i> , Associated Press (Jan. 10, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/sdh2bdw5	8
Josh Eidelson, <i>The Undercover Organizers Behind America’s Union Wins</i> , Bloomberg (Apr. 25, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/2mcwyut2	8
Leslie Fahrenkopf, Note, <i>Striking the Just and Proper Balance</i> , 80 Va. L. Rev. 1159 (1994).....	30
Felix Frankfurter & Nathan Greene, <i>The Labor Injunction</i> (1930)	30

	Page
Other Authorities—continued:	
<i>Funk & Wagnalls Practical Standard Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1943).....	23
<i>Hearings on the Administration of the Labor-Management Relations Act Before the Subcomm. on the NLRB of the H. Comm. on Educ. & Lab.</i> , 87th Cong. pt. 2, app. J (1961)	31
Richard Lapp, <i>A Call for a Simpler Approach: Examining the NLRA’s Section 10(j) Standard</i> , 3 U. Pa. J. Lab. & Emp. L. 251 (2001)	35
Simon Mainwaring, <i>Purpose at Work</i> , Forbes (July 7, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/vsh3jbc3	7
Frank McCulloch, <i>New Problems in the Administration of the Labor-Management Relations Act</i> , 16 Sw. L.J. 82 (1962)	30-32
Memorandum from Jennifer A. Abruzzo, NLRB General Counsel, to Regional Directors (Feb. 1, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/bdnjvs44	6
More Perfect Union, <i>Map: Where Are Starbucks Workers Unionizing?</i> (Feb. 14, 2024), http://tinyurl.com/yexax6v2	9
NLRB, <i>10(j) Injunctions</i> , https://tinyurl.com/yr6tywnd	5, 32
NLRB Ann. Reps. (1948-1961), http://tinyurl.com/5cu64fp4	31
NLRB, <i>Disposition of Unfair Labor Practice Charges Per FY</i> , https://tinyurl.com/2p88cuvm	5
NLRB General Counsel Reviews Taft Act Problems— <i>Boycotts, Injunctions</i> , 24 L.R.R.M. 44 (1949)	31
NLRB Off. of Pub. Affs., <i>NLRB Region 7-Detroit Wins Injunction Requiring Starbucks to Rehire Unlawfully Fired Worker</i> (Feb. 28, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/y9d3bnzv	11

	Page
Other Authorities—continued:	
NLRB, <i>Performance and Accountability Report FY 2022</i> , at 16, https://tinyurl.com/37fev6ms	32
NLRB Off. of the Gen. Couns., Section 10(j) Manual (Feb. 2014)	6, 32-35
I. Herbert Rothenberg, <i>Rothenberg On Labor Relations</i> (1949)	31
Howard Schultz, <i>Statement Before the Senate Committee on Health, Education, Labor, and Pensions</i> (Mar. 29, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/ydh7phk7	7
Starbucks, <i>Barista Job Listing</i> (Feb. 15, 2024), http://tinyurl.com/mhehbu9r	7
Starbucks, <i>Culture and Values</i> , https://tinyurl.com/2trtbaam	7
Starbucks, <i>Forging a Career Path at Starbucks</i> (Aug. 12, 2015), https://tinyurl.com/2c3n9bxz	7
Starbucks, <i>Our Long-Standing Efforts to Put Our Partners First</i> (Mar. 13, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/m8yfy48d	7
Starbucks, <i>Partners at More Than 25 Stores Have Filed for Decertification: What Does It Mean?</i> (Feb. 13, 2024), http://tinyurl.com/3cc9spdy	8
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1945)	23
<i>Workers United Paid Nearly \$2.5m to Organizers, “Salts,” and Activists at Starbucks</i> , Lab. Union News (Apr. 25, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/53bxuwp5	7
